The

Bangladesh



Gazette

Extraordinary Published by Authority

WEDNESDAY, MAY 25, 1977

GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH

MINISTRY OF LAW AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

(Solicitor Branch).

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 25th May 1977.

No. S. R. O. 157-L/77/F-8(17)/77(Sol-I)—In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (4) of Article 3 and clause (3) of the Article 4 of the Bangladesh Law Officers Order, 1972 (P O. No. 6 of 1972), the President is pleased to make the following amendments in the Bangladesh Law Officers (Terms and Conditions of Service) Rules, 1973, namely:—

In the aforesaid Rules,-

- (1) in rule 2,-
 - (a) after clause (b), the following shall be inserted, namely:-
 - "(bb) "Advocate-General" means Advocate-General of Bangladesh appointed under article 64A of the Constitution;":
 - (b) after clause (d), the following shall be inserted, namely:-
 - "(dd) "Deputy Advocate-General" and "Assistant Advocate-General" mean respectively the Deputy Advocate-General and the Assistant Advocate-General appointed under clause (I) of Article 3 of the Bangladesh Law Officers Order, 1972 (P. O. No. 6 of 1972);";
 - (c) in clause (f), for the words "and Assistant Attorney General for Bangladesh" the commas and words, "Deputy Advocate-General for Bangladesh, Assistant Attorney-General for Bangladesh and Assistant Advocate-General for Bangladesh" shall be substituted;

(5739)

Price: 50 Paisa.

- (2) rule 3 shall be omitted;
- (3) in rule 4,—
 - (a) after sub-rule (1), the following new sub-rule (IA) shall be inserted, namely:—
 - "(IA) A Deputy Attorney General shall discharge such duties as may be assigned to him by the Attorney General, including the following duties, namely:—
 - (a) to represent the Government in any matter relating to appeal, review, reference or revision under the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, before the High Court, and to appear on behalf of the Government in such civil appeals before the Supreme Court as may be referred to him by the Government or the Attorney General;
 - (b) to represent the Government in all other matters of civil nature in which the Government may require representation;
 - (c) to give advice to the Government in any matter referred to him;
 - (d) to appear on behalf of the Government or to tender advice in all matters referred to him by the Attorney General; and
 - (e) to perform such other functions as are conferred on him by or under any law for the time being in force;";
 - (b) in sub-rule (2),-
 - (i) for the words "the Deputy Attorney General" occurring for the first time the letter and the words "a Deputy Advocate-General" shall be substituted.
 - (ii) in clause (a), the words and comma "Division, and to appear on behalf of the Government in such civil appeals before the Appellate Division as may be referred to him by the Government or Attorney General" shall be omitted;
 - (iii) in clause (d), "or Additional Attorney General" the comma and words, "Additional Attorney General or Advocate-General" shall be substituted;
 - (c) in sub-rule (3),-
 - (i) for the words "the Deputy Attorney General" the letter and words "a Deputy Advocate-General" shall be substituted; an i
 - (ii) for the words " or Additional Attorney General" the comma and words, "Additional Attorney General or Advocate-General" shall be substituted;
 - (d) in sub-rule (4),-
 - (i) for the words "the Deputy Attorney General" the letter and words, "a Deputy Advocate-General" shall be substituted;

- (ii) in clause (a), for the words "High Court Division" at the end the words "High Court" shall be substituted;
- (iii) in clause (b), after the words "Supreme Court" the words "and High Court" shall be inserted;
- (iv) in clause (c),-
 - (1) for the words "Appellate Division" the words "Supreme Court and the High Court" shall be substituted; and
 - (2) after the words "Attorney General", the words "or Advocate-General" shall be substituted;
- (v) in clause (e), after the words "Additional Attorney General", the words "and Advocate-General" shall be added;
- (e) after sub-rule (5), the following new sub-rule (6) shall be added, namely:—
 - "(6) It shall be the duty of an Assistant Advocate-General-
 - (a) to assist the Advocate-General or the Deputy Advocate-General with whom he is attached; and
 - (b) to appear on behalf of the Government and to give advice in any matter referred to him by the Advocate General or Deputy Advocate-General with whom he is attached.";

(4) in rule 5,-

- (a) in sub-rule (1),-
 - (i) for the words "Deputy Attorney General" occurring for the first time the letter and words "a Deputy Advocate-General" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) in clause (a),-
 - (1) after sub-clause (i), the following new sub-clause (ia) shall be inserted, namely:—
 - "(ia) in the case of a Deputy Attorney General, of Taka 1,500.00 per month;";
 - (2) in sub-clause (ii), for the words "Deputy Attorney General" occurring twice the letter and words "A Deputy Advocate-General" shall be substituted in both the places; and the word "and" at the end shall be omitted;
 - (3) after sub-clause (iii), the following new sub-clause (iiia) shall be added, namely:—
 - "(iiia) in the case of an Assistant Advocate-General, of Taka 1,000.00 per month;";

- (iii) in clause (b),-
- (1) in sub-clause (i), the word "and" at the end shall be omitted;
 - (2) after sub-clause (i) amended as aforesaid, the following new sub-clause (ia) shall be inserted, namely:—
 - "(ia) in the case of a Deputy Advocate-General, of Taka 250.00 per month;";
 - (3) in sub-clause (ii), for the words "Deputy Attorney General" occurring twice the letter and words "a Deputy Advocate-General" shall be substituted in both the places;

(iv) in sub-clause (c),-

- (1) after sub-clause (i), the following new sub-clause (ia) shall be substituted, namely:—
 - "(ia) in the case of a Deputy Attorney General, of Taka 250.00 per month;";
 - (2) in sub-clause (ii), for the words "Deputy Attorney General" occurring twice the letter and words "a Deputy Advocate-General" shall be substituted in both the places;
 - (3) in clause (iii), for the colon at the end a semi-colon shall be substituted and thereafter the following new sub-clause (iiia) shall be inserted, namely:—
 - "(iiia) in the case of an Assistant Advocate-General, of Taka 125.00 per month:";

(v) in clause (d),-

- (1) after sub-clause (i), the following shall be inserted, namely:—
 "(ia) in the case of a Deputy Attorney General, of Taka 250.00;";
- (2) in sub-clause (ii), for the words "Deputy Attorney General" occurring twice the letter and words "a Deputy Advocate-General" shall be substituted in both the places and the word "and" at the end shall be omitted:
- (3) in sub-clause (iii), for the colon a semi-colon shall be substituted and thereafter the following new sub-clause (iiia) shall be inserted, namely:—
 - "(iiia) in the case of an Assistant Advocate-General, of Taka 125.00;";

(b) in sub-rule (2),—

- (i) for the words "the Deputy Attorney-General" occurring for the first time the letter and words "a Deputy Advocate-General" shall be substituted; and
 - (ii) in clause (b), for the words "Deputy Attorney General" words "Deputy Advocate-General" shall be substituted;

- (5) in rule 6,-
 - (a) in sub-rule (1), for the words "the Deputy Attorney General" the letter and words "a Deputy Advocate-General" shall be substituted; and
 - (b) in sub-rule (3), for the words "The Deputy Attorney General" the letter and words "A Deputy Advocate-General" shall be substituted;
- (6) in rule 8,-
 - (a) for clause (a) the following shall be substituted, namely:
 - "(a) in the case of the Additional Attorney General, a Deputy
 Attorney General and a Deputy Advocate-General, travelling
 and other allowances on the scale admissible to a Judge of the
 High Court on tour;";
 - (b) in clause (b), after the words "Assistant Attorney General" the words "and an Assistant Advocate-General" shall be inserted;
- (7) in rule 9,-
 - (a) sub-rule (1), in clause (b), after the words "Assistant Attorney General" the words and letter "and a Deputy Advocate-General shall be assisted by an Assistant Advocate-General" shall be added;
 - (b) in sub-rule (2),—
 - (i) for the words "High Court Division" the words "High Court" shall be substituted; and
 - (ii) for the words "Deputy Attorney General" the words "Deputy Advocate-General" shall be substituted; and
 - (iii) for the words "Attorney General" the words "Advocate-General" shall be substituted;
- (8) in rule 10,-
 - (a) for the words "Deputy Attorney General" occurring thrice the words "Deputy Advocate-General" shall be substituted all the places; and
 - (b) after the words "Attorney General" the words "or the Advocate-General" shall be added.

By order of the President
A. R. CHOUDHURY

'Secretary.